

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/14/2019 4:44 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96063-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE HOUSING FINANCE COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL HOMEBUYERS FUND, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

**PETITIONER
WASHINGTON STATE HOUSING FINANCE COMMISSION'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA # 13557
Taki V. Flevaris, WSBA #42555
Alanna Peterson, WSBA #46502
Shae Blood, WSBA #51889
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
206-245-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. The Commission Acts as an Authorized Entity in the Federal Mortgage Insurance Program to Aid Low-Income Borrowers..... 2

 B. NHF Has Been Invoking Government Authority in this State to Generate and Sell Federally-Insured Mortgages for Profit..... 5

 C. After Learning NHF Was Pretending to Be a Governmental Program in Washington, the Commission Filed this Lawsuit. 8

III. ARGUMENT 8

A. The Commission Has Standing to Challenge NHF..... 8

 1. As an authorized state entity, the Commission has standing to challenge NHF’s unauthorized competition. 9

 2. NHF’s housing finance activities actually and prospectively harm both the Commission and the public interest..... 13

 3. This dispute presents an issue of substantial public importance that would otherwise evade review..... 16

B. NHF Lacks the Requisite Governmental Authority It Has Invoked for its Operations in Washington..... 18

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Washington Cases

<i>Action Council v. Seattle Hous. Auth.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 417, 327 P.3d 600 (2013).....	3, 4
<i>Alderwood Water Dist. v. Pope & Talbot, Inc.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 319, 382 P.2d 639 (1963).....	11
<i>City of Burlington v. Wash. State Liquor Ctrl. Bd.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 853, 351 P.3d 875 (2015).....	13, 15
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 49 Wn.2d 781, 307 P.2d 567 (1957).....	17, 20
<i>Day v. Inland Empire Optical, Inc.</i> , 76 Wn.2d 407, 456 P.2d 1011 (1969).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Kitsap Cty. v. Smith</i> , 143 Wn. App. 893, 180 P.3d 834 (2008).....	16
<i>Nat'l Elec. Contractors Ass'n v. Riveland</i> , 138 Wn.2d 9, 978 P.2d 481 (1999).....	15
<i>Puget Sound Traction, Light & Pwr. Co. v. Grassmeyer</i> , 102 Wash. 482, 173 P. 504 (1918).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Riverview Comm'y Grp. v. Spencer & Livingston</i> , 181 Wn.2d 888, 337 P.3d 1076 (2014).....	9
<i>Seattle Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Appr'ship & Trng. Council</i> , 129 Wn.2d 787, 920 P.2d 581 (1996).....	9
<i>Skagit Cty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 304 v. Skagit Cty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 177 Wn.2d 718, 305 P.3d 1079 (2013).....	11
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 179 Wn.2d 534, 315 P.3d 1090 (2014).....	9
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	16

<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	12
<i>Wash. Ass’n for Substance Abuse & Violence Prevention v. State</i> , 174 Wn.2d 642, 278 P.3d 632 (2012).....	14, 15
<i>Wash. Ed. Ass’n v. Shelton Sch. Dist. No 309</i> , 93 Wn.2d 783, 613 P.2d 769 (1980).....	12
<i>Wash. State Coal. for the Homeless v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997).....	16
<i>Wash. State Hous. Fin. Comm’n v. O’Brien</i> , 100 Wn.2d 491, 671 P.2d 247 (1983).....	3, 17

Federal Cases

<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669, 93 S. Ct. 2405, 37 L. Ed. 2d 254 (1973).....	13
---	----

Washington Statutes

RCW 43.180.010	3, 10, 16
RCW 43.180.040	2
RCW 43.180.050	3, 10, 14
RCW 43.180.900	10

Federal Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1707.....	17
12 U.S.C. § 1708.....	17
12 U.S.C. § 1709.....	4
12 U.S.C. § 1735f-6.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1437.....	3

42 U.S.C. § 1440..... 3

Other Authorities

HUD Single Family Housing Policy Handbook 4000.1 (2016) 4

FHA: Proh'd Sources of Min. Cash Inv. Under NHA—Interp. Rule,
77 Fed. Reg. 72219 (Dec. 5, 2012)..... 4
